
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Jack Caine on 033 022 28941
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/adurtalkwithus

CLC Development Team
Room 102
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

31 October 2018

A meeting of the Adur County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 at Lancing Parish Hall, 96 South St, Lancing BN15 

8AJ

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Debbie
Kennard

Ann
Bridges

Kevin
Boram

George
Barton

David
Simmons

Shoreham
North

Lancing Shoreham
South

Sompting &
North Lancing

Southwick

Invite you to come along to the Adur County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

The Committee are asked to appoint a Chairman to the Adur 
County Local Committee for the municipal year 18/19.

7.00 pm 2.  Chairman's Welcome 

The members of Adur County Local Committee are George 
Barton, Ann Bridges, Kevin Boram, Debbie Kennard and David 
Simmons.

7.05 pm 3.  Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=171
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/adurtalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=145
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=242
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=238
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=236
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=235


during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the 
meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

7.10 pm 4.  Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
10)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 21 June 2018 (cream paper).

7.15 pm 5.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency because 
of special circumstances.

7.20 pm 6.  Progress Statement (Pages 11 - 16)

The attached document contains brief updates on statements of 
progress made on issues raised at previous meetings and other 
issues pertinent to Adur.  The Committee is asked to note the 
any updates.

7.30PM 7.  Discussion on Sullington Way (Pages 17 - 18)

The Committee will receive an Update from the Highways Area 
Manager on Traffic issues associated with Sullington Way.

7.50PM 8.  Traffic Regulation Order Prioritisation (Pages 19 - 26)

The Committee is asked to consider the prioritisation of 2 
Traffic Regulation Orders.

8.10PM 9.  Update on Community Highways Schemes (Pages 27 - 40)

The Committee are asked to note the update on Community 
Highways Schemes.

8.20PM 10.  Adur Community Initiative Funding (Pages 41 - 48)

Report by Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate.

8.30PM 11.  Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained 
Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (Pages 49 - 54)

Report by Executive Director Children, Adults, Families, Health 
and Education. 

The Committee are asked to approve the nominations of 

Page 2



Authority School Governors as set out in the report.

8.35PM 12.  'Talk with Us' Open Forum 

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda.  The Committee 
would encourage members of the public with more complex 
issues to submit their question before the meeting to allow a 
substantive answer to be given.

8.50PM 13.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7.00 pm 
7 March 2019 at a venue to be confirmed. 

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Jack Caine via email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk or phone 
on 033 022 28941.

To: All members of the Adur County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur County Local Committee

21 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Main Hall, 
Shoreham Centre, 2 Pond Rd, Shoreham-by-Sea BN43 5WU.

Present:

Mr Simmons (Chairman) (Southwick;), Lt Col Barton (Sompting & North 
Lancing;), Mrs Bridges (Lancing;) and Mr Boram (Shoreham South;)

Apologies were received from Ms Kennard (Shoreham North;)

Officers in attendance: 
Jack Caine, Monique Smart and Nick Burrell (Democratic Services)
Mike Thomas (Highways)
Lydia Schilbach (Communities)
Deborah Myers, Ellie Evans, Graham Olway, Helen Moules and Tracey Dunn 
(Education and Schools)

1.   Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

1.1 RESOLVED that Cllr George Barton be appointed as Chairman for the 
Adur County Local Committee for a term of 1 meeting and

1.2 Cllr Kevin Boram be appointed as Vice Chairman for the Adur County 
Local Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

2.   Chairman's Welcome 

2.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the 
Committee Memers and Officers.

3.   Declarations of Interest 

3.1 Cllr David Simmons declared that he was the Chair of Governors for 
the Sir Robert Woodard Academy. It was advised this was a personal 
interest and not a pecuniary interest.

4.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

4.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Adur County 
Local Committee held on the 8 February 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment 
(changes in italics):

Minute 65 to read:

A Member reported that officers considered it had not been possible to 
provide a sustainable solution to the traffic problems in West Street in 
Sompting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



5.   Urgent Matters 

5.1 There were none.

6.   School Place Planning 

6.1 The Chairman welcomed the Director of Education and Skills to the 
meeting who provided a presentation on School Place Planning and 
Admissions Process across the West Sussex area. The Chairman advised 
that questions that had been asked prior to the meeting had been tabled 
for information. The presentation raised the following points:

 The West Sussex County Council Place Planning Process, about 
predication on demand, including a range of factors such has 
housing growth, family migration and families sending children to 
schools outside the area.

 The Place Planning Process was based on probability, rather than 
certainty, as the exact number of children attending schools isn’t 
known until the new school year each September.

 A Place Planning booklet was available for inspection by the public 
on the Council’s website, which contained projections over a period 
of 15 years, based on data available to the County Council. 

  There were 284 schools across the West Sussex area, 64 of those 
were Academies. The October 2017 census data recorded 112,834 
Children of School age within the County and provisions for 126,143 
School places.

 The Department of Education guidelines requested that Local 
Authorities make provision for extra 5% pupil places than that 
required in order to account of inward migration. West Sussex 
County Council had more than 10% over the requirement.

 West Sussex County Council utilised software called Educate to 
project pupil numbers and ensure there were sufficient School 
Places available across the County.

6.2 It was advised that the presentation delivered would be attached to 
the Minutes of the meeting, in addition to a presentation addressing the 
Schools Admissions Process.

6.3 In response to questions from the Committee, officers advised that:

 The Department for Education would not consider schools of less 
than 6FE (180 pupils) per year group as a viable new secondary 
school. Delivery of a new secondary School could take up to 3-5 
years once a site had been identified.

 West Sussex County Council would liaise with Boroughs and 
Districts over Planning Applications, being mindful of Community 
Infrastructure and safe routes to schools for children. Both tiers of 
local government were invited to comment on planning applications 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



prior to decisions being taken.

7.   'Talk with Us' Open Forum 

7.1 The Chairman invited members of the public present at the meeting to 
ask questions. In response to these questions it was advised that:

 With school places available, West Sussex County Council were able 
to allocate school places in line with 1 of 3 preferences expressed by 
parents. WSCC forecasted that Schools would reach net capacity by 
2022/23.

 A Member of the public raised concern over the use of the word 
‘preference’ as in some instances it was felt that there had been no 
variety of choice for parents, based on their locality.

 If a Maintained School was over-subscribed, allocation of school 
places would be conducted under the WSCC oversubscription 
criteria in accordance with the admissions code. This criteria 
included vulnerable children and children from low inco
[...]
d parents to visit 
prospective secondary schools where possible.

 A member of the public commented that the main concerns raised 
during the discussion were safer transport to schools and improving 
the Sir Robert Woodard academy. It was advised that parents would 
be more confident and hopeful for the future if they felt they had 
been listened to and understood.

 Officers advised that whilst they did not have the authority to direct 
an academy schools to expand, there was no reason to believe 
there would be significant resistance from the Academy Trust. If 
there was, further discussions would take place with the Regional 
Schools Commissioners Office. West Sussex County Council had a 
statutory duty to provide school places for children across the 
County so if there were further resistances from the Regional 
Schools Commissioners Office, the County could lobby the Secretary 
of State. WSCC could direct maintained schools to accept a higher 
number of pupils than originally anticipated were necessary.

 Officers advised the projected numbers for required school places 
were based on the adopted local plan and known housing 
developments, in addition to the date these housing developments 
were due to be delivered. It was further advised that was constant 
dialogue between the County Council and the Districts and 
Boroughs.

 Officers advised that there was no identified need for a new 
secondary school immediately. Officers were confident that the 
projected numbers dictated this requirement was still a number of 
years away.

 The County Council was working very closely with Districts and 
Boroughs to accurately predict realistic projections of necessary 
school places in the future, in addition to taking into account inward 
and outward migration.

7.2 The Chairman reminded the public gallery that the County Councillors 
were available to listen to issues and concerns and thanked officers for the 
informative presentation. 

THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 8:05 
AND RECONVENED AT 8:15

8.   Progress Statement 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



8.1 Members noted the progress statement included with the agenda 
papers. 

8.2 Members commented that the parking policies for Authorities across 
boundaries could have an impact on the roads and infrastructure across 
West Sussex, which officers should be mindful of.

9.   Adur Community Initiative Funding 

9.1 The Committees considered a report on Community Initiative Funding 
by the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the signed 
minutes)

9.2 The Chairman incited project managers that had attended the meeting 
to present their pitches to the Committee. The Committee considered each 
application together with the views and comments raised.

9.3 It was RESOLVED that:

 the following pledges be granted:

1. 222/A – Adur Sea of Lights, up to £5,000 towards a space 
themed winter lantern parade held in Lancing

2. 221/A – Adur Community Directory, up to £3,000 toward a 
virtual community space for residents and visitors.

3. 232/A – Community Mobile Workshop, up to £3,3000 towards a 
mobile repair workshop for mobility aids.

And the following projects be deferred to the next meeting:

4. 223/A – Selling Coffee with a social mission.

10.   Adur & Worthing Council application for Permission to formalise 
Brighton Road Car Park in Southwick 

10.1 The Committee considered the report from the Executive Director 
Economy, Infrastructure & Environment and Director of Highways & 
Transport seeking permission to formalise Brighton Road Car Park in 
Southwick.

10.2 The Committee discussed the report and found no reason to refuse. 
It was therefore RESOLVED that

a. the land at No.60 Brighton Road be designated as a public car 
park and included in the off street parking order, and

b. permission be granted to continue to charge for the use of the 
car park at the rates set out in sections 1.2 of the report. 

11.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



11.1 The Committee noted the Local Authority Governor vacancy at 
Buckingham Park Primary School

12.   Date of Next Meeting 

12.1 The Chairman confirmed the next meeting of Worthing County Local 
Committee would take place at 7.00pm on Thursday 8th November at 
Lancing Parish Hall.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.52 pm

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Adur County Local Committee 

8 November 2018

Progress Statement 

Talk with us Shoreham Area Sustainable Transport 
Package Study summary

Mike Thomas

November 
2018 Update

Update attached

Update for 
CLC

Growth Update Patrick Griffin

November 
2018 Update

Update attached

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur County Local Committee

November 2018 –

Update on Shoreham Area Sustainable Transport Package Feasibility 
Study

West Sussex County Council (WSCC) has commissioned transport and 
engineering consultants; WSP, to undertake an options appraisal and feasibility 
study to identify a package of sustainable transport improvements in the 
Shoreham and wider Adur District area. The feasibility study forms part of the 
County Council’s Strategic Transport Investment Programme which helps to 
identify transport improvements to support planned development and economic 
growth. Following member and stakeholder engagement earlier in the study, 
feasibility work has been taking place on a package of sustainable transport 
schemes. 

As previously agreed with Adur County Local Committee members, the plans 
that have been developed include a network of high quality cycling and 
pedestrian routes on the A259 between Shoreham and the Brighton and Hove 
border, and in the Lancing and Sompting area (Busticle Lane/Western Road; 
Grinstead Lane/South Street; Mash Barn Lane/Crabtree Lane/Cokeham 
Road/West Street, Sompting). Feasibility level designs have also been developed 
for improvements at the A259/A2025 South Street Lancing junction. The study 
has also undertaken a preliminary assessment of the potential for new 
pedestrian, cycling and equestrian facilities for crossing the A27 at West 
Sompting and between Lancing and Shoreham. In addition, the study has 
undertaken an assessment of potential bus service enhancements in Adur 
District.

Feasibility level designs are currently being revised in response to initial 
feedback, and it is expected that further dialogue on these schemes will take 
place with key local stakeholders during late 2018/early 2019. The study is 
expected to result in a package of sustainable transport measures that can 
inform dialogue with developers and future funding applications.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



October 2018 Adur CLC update – Adur Growth Programme  

The Adur and Worthing Growth Deal is a partnership pledge made between the 
District Council and the County Council to work together on driving forward 
specific major regeneration and growth priority projects in the District. The deal 
was signed in March 2017 and the resultant Growth Programme that is the 
delivery mechanism for the deal will bring local improvements for residents, 
businesses and visitors. 

The Adur growth programme includes the following priority projects:

 Shoreham Harbour Regeneration
 New Monks Farm and Shoreham Airport
 Pond Road Redevelopment

The Shoreham Harbour Joint Area Action Plan was examined by an independent 
planning inspector at the beginning of September. This is the final step towards 
adoption of the plan. In the meantime a transport group and delivery group have 
been set up to aid the implementation of the plans.

As is well publicised the New Monks Farm Development is going back to planning 
committee this month and we await the decision on this.

WSCC is the Lead Authority and partner within the West Sussex One Public 
Estate (OPE) Partnership. OPE is a delivery mechanism to make best use of the 
public estate and pursue j
[...]
-communities/apply-for-a-community-highways-scheme/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/leisure-recreation-and-community/supporting-local-communities/apply-for-a-community-highways-scheme/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/leisure-recreation-and-community/supporting-local-communities/apply-for-a-community-highways-scheme/


Ref No: 
(A04(18/19))

Adur  County Local Committee

8 November

Key Decision:
No

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19 Part I 

Report by Director of Highways and Transport and 
Head of Highways Operations

Electoral 
Divisions:
All in CLC area

Executive Summary

Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000 
to implement are considered annually by County Local Committees (CLCs).  
More complex TROs are considered for progression as a Community Highways 
Scheme and so fall outside the process.

The TRO Requests received since July 2017 have been assessed and scored and 
the results are attached for the CLC to consider and prioritise in line with the 
Cabinet Member Report for Traffic Regulation Orders – Assessment and 
Implementation Process (see link in Background Reading) for progression in the 
2019/20 works programme.

Recommendation

That the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to progress the two 
highest scoring TROs from the list attached at Appendix A, subject to any 
adjustments made at the meeting.

Proposals

1. Background and Context 

1.1 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are legal orders that support enforceable 
restrictions and movements on the public highway. For the purposes of this 
report the term TRO includes speed limits, parking controls, and moving 
offences such as width restrictions and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) 
restrictions.

1.2 TROs are generated from four sources including: 

 County Local Committees (requests from members of the public)
 3rd party / developer schemes
 Highway improvement schemes through the Integrated Works Programme 

(IWP) – traffic calming, school 
[...]
cial Value

8.1 The proposed approach allows for the community via the CLC to progress 
and deliver their concerns through a consistent route to enable social, 
economic or environmental benefits to the County.

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

9.1 There are no identifiable Crime and Disorder Act implications associated 
with the process of choosing the forthcoming CLC TRO priorities. Any 
schemes formally proposed will be have further appropriate considerations 
with regards to crime and disorder, which will include consultation with the 
police and other key stakeholders.

 
10. Human Rights Act Implications 

10.1 There are no Human Rights Act implications associated with the process of 
choosing the forthcoming CLC TRO priorities.

Matt Davey  Michele Hulme 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



Director of Highways & Transport Assistant Head of Highway 
Operations 

Contact: Area Highway Manager

Appendices 

Appendix A – Adur CLC TRO Priority List

Background Papers

 http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf
http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf


APPENDIX A

Adur

Confirm 
Enquiry 
Number Division Parish

Dominant 
Road Name

TRO Type
Parking /

Speed 
Limit / 
Moving Summary

Selected / 
Approved 

/ In 
progress / 
Rejected

Approx. 
Cost Score

M 437852 Shoreham Shoreham
Brighton 

Road
Parking 
Issue

Remove section of DYL for enable 
more parking - Councillor Support 

and good Local support 
demonstrated

Approved 
18 700 26

M 33812
Shoreham 

North Shoreham
Greenways 
Crescent

Parking 
Issue

DYL to stop parking too close to 
junctions. Councillor and good 

Resident support
Approved 

18 £500 6

430238

Sompting &
 North 
Lancing Sompting

Ullswater 
Road

Parking 
Issue

Double yellow lines to stop 
inconsiderate parking

 Good consulation - will remove 
parking on corners which will give 
better visibility but has low local 

benefit. 
Appro
[...]
safety in section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

10. Human Rights Act Implications

The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have 
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of 
significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance                           

Contact: Jack Caine – 0330 222 8941

Background Papers:  Pitches are available to view on 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 43

Agenda Item 10

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Current pitches 

Actively Fundraising – 

 223/A – MarketBeans, Selling coffee with a social mission, 
£13,601 – Towards an eco-bike for coffee sales to provide those 
with a learning disability with work skills and training. 
https://www.spacehive.com/marketbeans 

In consultation with the Director of Law and Assurance and the Chairman of the 
Performance and Finance Select Committee, the Adur CLC members agreed to 
progress an Urgent Action for the above project and pledge £3,000.00

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 
last meeting:

 242/A – The Boundstone Chorus, Sing our smuggling history, 
£5,533 – Towards production costs to stage two historical 
musicals about smuggling in Lancing and wider Sussex. 
https://www.spacehive.com/awakensmugglingmemories
  

 251/A – Freedom Powerchairs, Community support workshop, 
£15,493 – Towards purchasing and converting a trailer to carry 
out servicing and repairs for mobility equipment.
https://www.spacehive.com/community-support-workshop 

 268/A – St Michael and All Angels Church, Let’s heat St. Michael’s, 
£4,393 – Towards purchasing and installing a new boiler. 
https://www.spacehive.com/letsheatstmichaels 
 

In Preparation – 

There are currently no pitches in preparation stage.

Page 45

Agenda Item 10

https://www.spacehive.com/marketbeans
https://www.spacehive.
[...]

Learning 
Disabilities

New shop front door Kevin 
Boram £1,170.00

176/A Home-
Start Arun Stay and Play plus Arun David 

Simmons £2,000.00

178/A Over the 
Moon Towards Yarn 2020 Debbie 

Kennard £2,400.00

Page 48

Agenda Item 10



Adur County Local Committee Ref: (A06(18/19))

8th November 2018 Key Decision:
No

Nominations for Local Authority Governors to 
Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies 

Part I 

Report by Director of Education and Skills Electoral 
Divisions: All in 
CLC Area 

Executive Summary 

The County Local Committee (CLC) duty regarding school governance is to stimulate 
interest and commitment to the governance of maintained schools and academies in 
the area and to identify and nominate suitable persons to serve as school governors 
on behalf of the County Council.
 
This report asks the Committee to make nominations of Local Authority Governors 
as outlined below.  

Recommendation

That the nomination  for appointment of Local Authority Governor set out in 
Appendix A, be approved.

Proposal 

1. Background and Context

1.1 The function of the nomination of school governors to maintained schools 
and academies is delegated to County Local Committees (CLCs) because it 
enables local county councillors to maintain a valuable link with the schools 
and helps promote to the wider public the important role of school governors.

1.2 Local authority governors are nominated by the local authority but appointed 
by the governing body.  The CLC can nominate any eligible person as a local 
authority governor, but it is for the governing body to decide whether their 
nominee has the skills to contribute to the effective governance and success 
of the school and meets any other eligibility criteria they have set. The duty 
of the CLC is therefore to identify and nominate suitable persons to serve as 
school governors for maintained schools and academies on behalf of the 
County Council.  The CLC, as representatives of the local authority, sh
[...]
 Duty. 

The Equality Duty does not need to be addressed as it is a decision making 
an appointment or nomination to a governing body.

11. Social Value 

None

12. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

None

13. Human Rights Implications
 

None

Deborah Myers
Director of Education and Skills

Contact:   Governor Services Administrator
0330 222 8887

Appendix A:  Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments or 
Nominations

Appendix B:  Current Vacancy List 

Background Papers: None.

Page 52

Agenda Item 11



Agenda Item No. 
Appendix A

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations 

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment: 

Nominations for Appointment:

Buckingham Park Primary School

Sheila Parker for a four year term 

Academies:

 

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Temporary Governing Bodies

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



 

Authority Governor Vacancies for Adur County Local Committee Area

School Division Division Member Vacant From Current Status Chairman Head 

Buckingham Park Primary School Shoreham South Kevin Boram Jul-18
Application forwarded to 

CLC for nomination Rebecca Sykes Louise Swan

P
age 54

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	6 Progress Statement
	Adur CLC note_Shoreham Area STP study Nov 2018 final draft
	Adur CLC Growth Programme Update October 2018

	7 Discussion on Sullington Way
	8 Traffic Regulation Order Prioritisation
	9 Update on Community Highways Schemes
	10 Adur Community Initiative Funding
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies





Minutes of the meeting


Adur County Local Committee

8 November 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Lancing 
Parish Hall, 96 South St, Lancing BN15 8AJ.

Present:

Mr Simmons (Chairman) (Southwick;), Lt Col Barton (Sompting & North 
Lancing;), Mrs Bridges (Lancing;), Mr Boram (Shoreham South;) and 
Ms Kennard (Shoreham North;)

13.   Appointment of Chairman 

13.1 RESOLVED that Cllr David Simmons be appointed as Chairman for 
the Committee for the municipal year 18/19.

14.   Chairman's Welcome 

14.1 The Chairman welcome Committee Memebrs, Officers and Members 
of the public to the meeting.

15.   Declarations of Interest 

15.1 There were no pecuniary interests declared in relation to business on 
the agenda.

16.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

16.1 The Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 June 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

17.   Urgent Matters 

17.1 There were none.

18.   Progress Statement 

18.1 The Committee considered the written updates included in the 
progress statement.

18.2 In response to questions raised over parking restrictions it was 
advised that these were being investigated and progressed, however 
enforcement (under license) of roadmarkings were ultimately the 
responsibility of the Districts and Boroughs.

18.3 The Area Highways Manager provided an update on the Adur Growth 
Programme and outlined the following priority projects:

 Shoreham Harbour Regeneration
 New Monks Farm and Shoreham Airport
 Pond Road Redevelopment.



18.4 The Chairman advised a correction to the update and it was noted 
that the New Monks Farm Development planning application was being 
considered by the Secretary of State for decision.

19.   Discussion on Sullington Way 

19.1 The Area Highways Manager introduced a Briefing Note on traffic and 
parking issues experienced at Sullington Way, in Shoreham. It was 
outlined that a decision on a Traffic Regulation Order would be taken at a 
future meeting of the CLC.

19.2 Members of the Committee illustrated that the Fire Service had 
contacted the Council regarding problems that had been experienced at 
peak times, particularly and school drop off and pick up times, and were 
seeking to resolve this.

19.3 Members agreed it was important to find a resolution to the issue for 
the safety of the fire service, residents and students at St Peter's Catholic 
Primary School.

19.4 The Chairman invited Members of the Public to address the 
committee and express their concerns over a Traffic Regulation Order. The 
following points were raised:

 Introducing Double Yellow Lines would only cause displacement 
of traffic further up the road.

 Hardened verges would be preferred to mitigate higher volumes 
of parking/traffic

 There was a separate entrance to the School on Sullington way, 
via Eastern Avenue. Utilising this entrance might help to mitigate 
traffic further.

 Installing bollards had a positive impact in the areas they had 
been introduced. However others disputed their helpfulness.

19.5 The Chairman thanked those in the public gallery for their comments 
and attending the meeting. It was advised that information would be 
made available when a Traffic Regulation Order was to be considered at a 
future meeting.

20.   Traffic Regulation Order Prioritisation (A04(18/19)) 

20.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 
Highways and Transport and Head of Highways Operations and the 
recommendation that the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to 
progress the two highest scoring TROs from the list attached at Appendix 
A, subject to any adjustments made at the meeting.

20.2 The Committee discussed each TRO on its merit, individually and the 
impact each would have on the local community.

20.3 It was resolved that the following two Traffic Regulation Orders be 
progress as a priority:



a) M 437852 – Brighton Road - Remove section of DYL to enable more 
parking,

and

b) M 33812 – Greenways Crescent – DYL to stop parking too close to 
junctions.

21.   Update on Community Highways Schemes 

21.1 The Committee noted the update.

22.   Adur Community Initiative Funding (A05(18/9)) 

22.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 
Law and Assurance and the applications for grant funding from the 
Community Initiative Fund.

22.2 The Committee discussed each application in turn and considered 
each on its own merit, as well as the impact each would have on the local 
community,

22.3 It was resolved that:

1. the following award be granted:

a. 251/A – Freedom Power Chairs, Community Support 
Workshop, up to £3,000 towards purchasing and converting a 
trailer to carry out servicing and repairs for mobility 
equipment.

2. The following project be deferred to the next meeting as there was 
a significant amount of time for the project to fundraise and the 
committee wished to allow more community support to be shown 
prior to making a decision:

a. 268/A – St Michael and All Angels Church – Let’s Heat St 
Michael’s. 

3. The following application be declined due to not fitting with the 
Community Initiative Fund criteria:

a. 242/A – The Boundstone Chorus, Sing our Smuggling History.

23.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (A06(18/19)) 

23.1 The Committee considered the Report by the Executive Director for 
Children, Adults, Families, Health and Education and the Recommendation 
that the Nomination for reappointment of Local Authority Governor, set 
out in Appendix A, be approved.

23.2 It was Resolved that the following nomination be approved:



a) Ms. Sheila Parker to the Buckingham Park Primary School for a four 
year term.

24.   'Talk with Us' Open Forum 

24.1 The Chairman invited Members of the public to ask questions of the 
committee and raise issues pertinent to the area. The following was 
advised.

24.2 Lydia Schilbach, representing Adur Sea of Lights, thanked the 
committee for their previous decision to grant a £5,000 sum to a project 
hosting a light parade in the area. The Committee members were invited 
to the parade.

24.3 The Area Highways Manager advised that the West Beach TRO was 
progressing, however it was being considered by the parking strategy 
team at the time.

24.4 It was further advised that installing Bike Racks in the town centres 
posed a delicate balance between the correct placing of racks and where 
they would be considered redundant, however this could be looked into.

25.   Date of Next Meeting 

25.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting of Adur CLC would take place 
on 7th March 2019.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm


